

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/20/2018 10:30 AM
NO. 51195-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JACOB ALLEN TREASURE, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-00432-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

GEORGE T. GOJIO, WSBA #11370
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The trial court properly instructed the jury.	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Trial court properly instructed the jury.	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. Discussion.....	7
a. <i>Sheldon</i> is inapplicable and Treasure’s reliance on it is misplaced.	8
b. Subjective knowledge vs. Objective ‘reason to know’ – Passing Treatment.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 922 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn.App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 109 Wn.App. 937, 38 P.3d 371 (Div. III, 2002).....	12
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn.App. 632, 217 P.3d 354, (2009)	6
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Mathews</i> , 4 Wn.App. 653, 484 P.2d 942 (1971).....	6
<i>State v. May</i> , 100 Wn.App. 478, 997 P.2d 956, <i>review denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1004 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn.App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1009 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 38 Wn.App. 195, 684 P.2d 1350 (1984)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322, (1980).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970, <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	12

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010 (1)(b)	9, 10
----------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Comments, Washington Pattern Jury Instructions – Criminal, 11 Wash. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 10.02 (4th Ed)	10, 11
WPIC 10.02.....	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Rules

RAP 10.3 (b).....	1
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	4
